

2018-2140

United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

Arthrex, Inc.,

Appellant

v.

Smith & Nephew, Inc. and ArthroCare Corp.,

Appellees

United States,

Intervenor

**Appeal from the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office,
Patent Trial and Appeal Board, *Inter Partes* Review No. 2017-00275**

**APPELLANT ARTHREX, INC.'S RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNMENT'S
AND SMITH & NEPHEW'S PETITIONS FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Jeffrey A. Lamken
Robert K. Kry
600 New Hampshire Ave NW
Washington, D.C.
Telephone: (202) 556-2010
Facsimile: (202) 556-2001
jlamken@molomanken.com
rkry@molomanken.com

Anthony P. Cho
David Gaskey
Jessica Fleetham
David L. Atallah
400 West Maple Road, Suite 350
Birmingham, MI 48009
Telephone: (248) 988-8360
Facsimile: (248) 988-8363
acho@cgolaw.com
dgaskey@cgolaw.com
jfleetham@cgolaw.com
datallah@cgolaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant, Arthrex, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. The Panel Correctly Held That APJs Are Principal Officers2

 1. *The Absence of Review Supports Principal Officer Status*2

 2. *There Are Substantial Restrictions on Removal*4

 3. *The Government Overstates the Director’s Supervision*8

 B. Arthrex Timely Raised Its Appointments Clause Challenge10

 C. The Panel’s Remedial Ruling Is Contrary to Congressional Intent and Insufficient To Cure the Defect12

 1. *The Tenure Protections Are Not Severable*13

 2. *Severance Is Insufficient To Remedy the Violation*14

 3. *Any New Hearing Must Be Before a Different Panel*14

III. CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Bros. Furniture Co.</i> , 783 F. App'x 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	6, 13
<i>DOT v. Ass'n of Am R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	14
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	2, 3, 7, 14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	6, 8
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	3
<i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	7
<i>In re DBC</i> , 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Jones Bros., Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	3, 14

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....4

Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde,
514 U.S. 749 (1995).....16

Shoaf v. Dep’t of Agric.,
260 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2001)6

Tokyo Kikai Seisakusho, Ltd. v. United States,
529 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008)8

Utica Packing Co. v. Block,
781 F.2d 71 (6th Cir. 1986)5

Statutes Page(s)

26 U.S.C.S. §7443A(c).....3

5 U.S.C. § 75127

5 U.S.C. §7513(a).....7

35 U.S.C. §3(a).....9

35 U.S.C. §6(c).....8

Other Authorities Page(s)

Ronald A. Cass, *Agency Review of Administrative Law Judges’ Decisions*, in Admin.
Conf. of the U.S., *Recommendations & Reports* 115 (1983).....4

The Patent Trial and Appeal Board and the Appointments Clause: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property, and the Internet of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 116th Cong. (Nov. 19, 2019), available at <https://docs.house.gov/meetings/JU/JU03/20191119/110260/HHRG-116-JU03-Wstate-DuffyJ-20191119.pdf>.10
